
 1 

 
The Bharuch District Co-operative Milk Producers' Union Limited 

“DUDHDHARA DAIRY” 
Post Box No 29, Old National Highway no. 8, Bholav, Bharuch, Gujarat. – 392002. 

Phone No 02642 – 246033-34-35 | Fax No. 02642 – 246 418. 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER REF NO: 

DD/MH/NMP/ENGG/2023-24/FIRE DOOR 

 

The Bharuch District Co-operative Milk Producers' Union Limited (BDCMPUL) invites sealed price bids from 

Technically & Financially sound well reputed eligible suppliers for following  items. 

  

1. Name and place of work Tender for supply, erection, testing and commissioning of fire doors for 

plant and cold store with all allied accessories on turnkey basis at 

Bharuch district cooperative milk producers union ltd, MIDC, Turbhe, 

Navi Mumbai Maharashtra.. 

2. Address of Communication Managing Director 

The Bharuch  District  Co - Operative Milk Producer’s Union Ltd. 

(BDCMPUL), 

Post Box No 29, Old National Highway no. 8, Bholav, 

Bharuch – 392002. Gujarat. 

Email: md@dudhdhara.coop  

3. Minimum Eligibility Criteria  Following are the minimum criteria for eligibility for the tender 

•  Tenderer must have at least 5 years of experience / license of 

design and manufacture of fire exit doors at their own 

premises/factory.  

 
4. Earnest Money Deposit 

(E.M.D.)/Bid security 

Rs.  50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only). By Demand draft of any 

Nationalized Bank or of HDFC & AXIS Bank in favor of “ THE BHARUCH 

DISTRICT CO OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS UNIO LTD”, payable at 

BHARUCH 

5. Security Deposit Rs. 50,000 /- will be retained as per the tender clause 18.d. 

6. Project completion time Limit  15 Days Month 

7. Cost of Tender Document 

(Non-refundable) 

 Rs. 1,180 (1,000 + 18% GST)  ( Rupees one thousand one hundred eighty

only) by Demand draft of any Nationalized Bank or of HDFC & AXIS Bank 

in favor of “ THE BHARUCH DISTRICT CO OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS 

UNIO LTD”, payable at BHARUCH 

8. Tender Publication dated and last 

date of tender document 

purchase 

The bid documents can be purchased from 

http://purchase.dudhdharadairy.in/ website between date 

16/11/2023 to 24/11/2023  up to 15:00 Hrs.  

9. Pri-bid meeting  For any query or further detail requirement, bidder can raise request 

on email address “ md@dudhdhara.coop and 

purchase@dudhdhara.coop ” before 20/11/2023, 5:00 PM. 

Note : Email receipt after the due date will not be considered.  

 



 2 

10. Submission of Bid LAST DATE FOR SUBMITION OF DULY SIGNED AND SEALED FILLED 

TECHNICAL BIDS IS 24/11/2023 (up to 17:00 Hrs) 

LAST DATE FOR SUBMITION OF DULY SIGNED AND SEALED FILLED 

COMMERCIAL BIDS IS 26/11/2023 (up to 16:00 Hrs) 

 15.   Bid opening date  Technical bid opening date: 25/11/2023 at 10:00 HRS 

At 

The Bharuch  District  Co - Operative Milk Producer’s Union Ltd. 

(BDCMPUL), 

Old National Highway no. 8, Post Box No 29, Bholav, 

Bharuch – 392002. Gujarat 

Email: md@dudhdhara.coop  

 Commercial bid opening date: 26/11/2023 at 16:00 HRS Onwards 

At 

The Bharuch  District  Co - Operative Milk Producer’s Union Ltd. 

(BDCMPUL), 

Post Box No 29, Old National Highway no. 8, Bholav, 

Bharuch – 392002. Gujarat. 

Email: md@dudhdhara.coop 

 

� IMPORTANT NOTES. 

 

• Purchase of Bidding Document  

The bid document may be purchased by interested bidders on submission of a written application 

through E-mail (purchase@dudhdhara.coop), 

The Bidder have to registration on our purchase portal ( http://purchase.dudhdharadairy.in/ )  

After payment of nonrefundable price of the bid document (Rs.1,180/-) (Inclusive of GST) through 

RTGG/NEFT/Fund Transfer to “ THE BHARUCH DISTRICT CO OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS UNIO LTD”, 

payable at BHARUCH, (Bank details as mentioned below) on all working days (Monday to Saturday, 

except public holiday). (working hours - 09:30 hrs. ot 17:00 hrs.) 

After successful receipt of the Bid document price, the bidder have to download the tender document 

from http://purchase.dudhdharadairy.in/ 

 

• Submission of Bid  

The bidders, who purchase the bidding document, are eligible for submission of bids in their name only.  

 

• Bid Security 

All bids must be accompanied by bid security (Earnest Money Deposit – EMD) in the form specified in the 

bidding document. The bids not accompanied with EMD shall be summarily REJECTED . The bid security 

shall be denominated in Indian Rupees of value as specified and shall be in the form of Demand Draft 

from Nationalized or Scheduled Banks or Through RTGS/Fund Transfer (Bank detail is as below for your 

reference). 
 

• The Bid security may be forfeited if  

A bidder or supplier withdraw its bid during the period of bid validity specified by the bidder/ supplier on 

the bid form or  

In case of successful bidder/ supplier, if the bidder/ supplier fails to sign the contract.  

 

• Bank Detail for submission of Tender Fees & EMD. 
 

The Bharuch District Co-Op Milk Producers’ Union Ltd.  Dudhdhara Dairy, Bharuch 

Account Name    : The Bharuch District Co-Operative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd  

IDBI Bank A/c. No: 0320102000006385 

IFSC Code   : IBKL0000320  



 3 

 

 

 

• Procedure to participate in above inquiry:  

1) All the interested bidders have to participate in the tender through our purchase portal by registering 

your firm as a new vendor (if your firm already have registration in our Purchase Portal, than you have to 

login to your account and request AFD to send RFQ).  

2) Interested bidders have to register your firm in our Purchase portal.  

Website for our portal is as >>>: http://purchase.dudhdharadairy.in/   

3) Offer through mail/hardcopy are not accepted and stand for rejection, your competitive bids should be 

submitted through our online portal only.  

4) Interested bidders have to submit their technical specification/detail first, only after technical 

evaluation/approval, bidders will be invited for submission of commercial bid.  

5) Submitted commercial bid were open on mentioned due date and time in presence of bidder’s 

representative.  

 

• Submission & Opening of Bids  

This is a two stage bid. All the bidders shall submit the bids through online platform  

Phase-I - Technical bid: Should be submitted as per the described date and time and  

Phase- II- Only technical qualified/Successful Bidders invited to submit their commercial bid through 

online portal.  

The technical bid shall contain all the details except for the price. 

Deviation sheet needs to be submitted separately and with justification of offered item/feature.  

 

Rights Reserved by Dudhdhara Dairy, Bharuch at all its sole discretion and without assigning any 

reason thereof, reserves the right to accept and/or reject the whole or part of any or all the bids received.  

 

• Validity  

 

The offer should must be valid for 120 days from the date of tender opening. 

 

 


